EDUCATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATES

Your education policy team.

50-State
Comparison

State Financial Aid Barriers for Students Impacted by the Justice System

What year was the rule created?

January 2020

STATE

Alabama

Alabama

Alaska

Alaska

Arizona

Arizona

Arkansas

Arkansas

PROGRAM NAME

AL Student Grant
Program

Alabama G.I.
Dependent
Scholarship Program

Alaska Education
Grant

Alaska Performance
Scholarship

(AFAT) Arizona
Financial Aid Trust

AZLEAP

Academic Challenge
Scholarship

Academic Challenge
Scholarship

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

1978

1947

1978

2010

1989

1972

1991

1991

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

None

None

None

None

None

None

Drug Convictions

Incarceration

YEAR RULE CREATED

None

None

None

None

None

None

1991

2009
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STATE

Arkansas

California

California

Colorado

Colorado

Connecticut

Connecticut

Delaware

Delaware

Florida

Florida

Georgia

PROGRAM NAME

Governor's
Distinguished
Scholars Program

Cal Grant A

Cal GrantB

Colorado Graduate
Grant

Colorado Student
Grant

Roberta B. Willis
Scholarship Program
- Need-Based Grant

Roberta B. Willis
Scholarship Program
- Need-Merit
Scholarship

University of
Delaware Other
State Funded
Scholarships

Delaware SEED
Program

Florida Student
Assistance Grant
Public

Florida Bright
Futures Scholarship
Program-FAS
Awards

HOPE Scholarship

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

1983

2000

2000

1979

1979

2013

2013

2007

2005

1972

1997

1993

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

None

Incarceration

Incarceration

None

None

None

None

None

Criminal Convictions

None

Criminal Convictions

Drug Convictions

YEAR RULE CREATED

None

2000

2000

None

None

None

None

None

2005

None

1997

1993
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STATE

Georgia

Georgia

Georgia

Hawaii

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Illinois

Indiana

Indiana

lowa

lowa

PROGRAM NAME

HOPE Scholarship

Zell Miller
Scholarship

Zell Miller
Scholarship

Hawaii State Student
Incentive Program

Hawaii B Plus
Scholarship

Opportunity
Scholarship

Golden Apple

Monetary Award
Program

Twenty-First
Century Scholars
Program

Indiana Higher
Education Award &
Freedom of Choice
Grants (Frank
OBannon Grant)

lowa Tuition Grant
Program

Skilled Workforce
Shortage Tuition
Grant

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

1993

2011

2011

1977

2005

2007

1997

1967

1990

1965

1969

2012

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

Incarceration

Drug Convictions

Incarceration

Incarceration, Drug Convictions

None

None

None

Incarceration

Drug Convictions, Criminal
Convictions

Incarceration

None

None

YEAR RULE CREATED

1995

2011

2011

1981

None

None

None

1989

1990

2011

None

None
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Kansas Kansas 1993 None None
Comprehensive
Grant

Kansas National Guard 1996 None None
Tuition Assistance
Program

Kentucky College Access 1990 Incarceration 1996
Program (CAP)
Grant

Kentucky Kentucky 1998 Criminal Convictions 1998
Educational
Excellence
Scholarship

Louisiana Louisiana Go Grants 2007 Incarceration, Drug Convictions 2010

Louisiana Taylor Opportunity 1989 Criminal Convictions 1989
Program for
Students

Maine Doctors for Maine's 2009 None None
Future

Maine Maine State Grant 1989 None None
Program

Maryland Howard P. Rawlings 1991 Drug Convictions 1991
Educational
Assistance Grant

Maryland Howard P. Rawlings 1991 Drug Convictions 1991
Guaranteed Access
Grant

Massachusetts Massachusetts 1992 Incarceration, Drug Convictions Unknown
Access Grant

Massachusetts MASSGrant 1965 Incarceration, Drug Convictions Unknown
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Michigan Tuition Incentive 1987 None None
Program

Michigan Michigan 1964 Incarceration 1981
Competitive
Scholarship

Minnesota MN State Grant 1971 None None

Minnesota Post-Secondary 1989 None None

Child Care Grant

Mississippi MS Higher Ed. 1997 Criminal Convictions 1997
Legislative Plan

Mississippi Mississippi Resident 1995 None None
Tuition Grant

Missouri Access Missouri 2007 Drug Convictions 2007
Financial Assistance
Program
Missouri Access Missouri 2007 None None
Financial Assistance
Program
Missouri A+ Program 1993 Drug Convictions 1995
Montana State SEOG Match 2005 Incarceration, Drug Convictions Unknown
Montana Governor's 2005 Incarceration 2005
Postsecondary

Scholarship - Merit

Nebraska Vocational Unknown None None
Rehabilitation

Nebraska Nebraska 2003 None None
Opportunity Grant



STATE

Nevada

Nevada

New
Hampshire

New Jersey

New Jersey

New Mexico

New Mexico

New York

New York

North Carolina

North Carolina

North Dakota

PROGRAM NAME

Nevada Student
Access
Grants/Scholarships

Governor Guinn
Millennium
Scholarship Program

Scholarships for
Orphans of Veterans

Educational
Opportunity Fund
(EOF) Article Il
Undergraduate

Tuition Aid Grant

Legislative Lottery
Scholarship

Athletic Scholarship

NYS World Trade
Center Memorial
Scholarship

Tuition Assistance
Program

Need Based
Scholarship

UNC Need Based
Grant

North Dakota
Academic
Scholarship

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

1993

1999

1943

1968

1969

1996

1977

2002

1974

2011

1971

2009

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

Incarceration

Incarceration

Incarceration, Drug Convictions

Incarceration, Drug Convictions

None

YEAR RULE CREATED

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

2002

1995

2011

Unknown

None
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STATE

North Dakota

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Oregon

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Puerto Rico

Puerto Rico

PROGRAM NAME

North Dakota State
Student Incentive
Grant Program

Ohio College
Opportunity Grant
Program

Ohio College
Opportunity Grant
Program

Ohio National Guard
Tuition Grants

Oklahomas Promise

Oklahoma Tuition
Aid Grant

Oklahomas Promise

Oregon Opportunity
Grant

Student Child Care
Grant

Institutional
Assistance Grants

Pennsylvania State
Grant Program

Undergraduate
Supplementary Aid

Specific Academic
Area Grant

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

1973

1969

1969

1977

1992

1971

1992

1999

2007

1974

1966

Unknown

2013

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

None

Incarceration

Criminal Convictions

Criminal Convictions
Drug Convictions, Criminal
Convictions

Incarceration

Incarceration

None

None

Incarceration

Incarceration

None

None

YEAR RULE CREATED

None

1981

1970

1977

1992

1995

2003

None

None

1988

1969

None

None
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Rhode Island Rhode Island State 1977 None None
Grant Program

South Carolina Legislative 1998 Drug Convictions, Criminal 1998
Incentives for Future Convictions
Excellence (LIFE)
Scholarship

South Carolina Palmetto Fellows 1988 Drug Convictions, Criminal 2000
Scholarship Convictions

South Dakota South Dakota Need 1974 Drug Convictions 1997
Based Grant
Program

South Dakota South Dakota 2003 Drug Convictions 2003
Opportunity
Scholarship

Tennessee HOPE Scholarship 2003 Drug Convictions 2003

Tennessee Tennessee Student 1976 Drug Convictions 1990

Assistance Award

Tennessee HOPE Scholarship 2003 Incarceration 2003

Tennessee Tennessee Student 1976 Incarceration 1992
Assistance Award

Texas Designated Tuition- 2003 None None
Grants

Texas TEXAS Grant 1999 Drug Convictions 1999

Utah Utah Higher 1996 Incarceration, Drug Convictions 1996

Education Success
Stipend Program
(HESSP)

Utah Regents' Scholarship 2008 Criminal Convictions 2008



STATE

Vermont

Vermont

Virginia

Virginia

Washington

Washington

Washington,

DC

Washington,

DC

West Virginia

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wisconsin

PROGRAM NAME

Non-Degree Grant

Vermont Incentive
Grant

Tuition and Fee
Revenue used for
Financial Aid -
Undergraduate

VSFAP - Virginia
Commonwealth
Award

College Bound
Scholarship

Washington State
Need Grant Program

DCTAG

Mayors Scholars
Undergraduate
Program

PROMISE
Scholarship

West Virginia Higher
Education Grant
Program

Wisconsin Grant -
Private Nonprofit

Wisconsin Grant -
uw

YEAR PROGRAM CREATED

2003

1965

2014

1992

2007

1969

1999

2012

1999

1968

1965

1973

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

None

None

None

None

Criminal Convictions

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

YEAR RULE CREATED

None

None

None

None

2007

None

None

None

None

None

None

None
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STATE

Wyoming

Wyoming

PROGRAM NAME YEAR PROGRAM CREATED
Hathaway 2006

Scholarship

Hathaway 2006

Scholarship

SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION

Incarceration

Criminal Convictions

YEAR RULE CREATED

2006

2006
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