

State Financial Aid Barriers for Students Impacted by the Justice System

What year was the rule created?

January 2020

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Alabama	AL Student Grant Program	1978	None	None
Alabama	Alabama G.I. Dependent Scholarship Program	1947	None	None
Alaska	Alaska Education Grant	1978	None	None
Alaska	Alaska Performance Scholarship	2010	None	None
Arizona	(AFAT) Arizona Financial Aid Trust	1989	None	None
Arizona	AZLEAP	1972	None	None
Arkansas	Academic Challenge Scholarship	1991	Drug Convictions	1991
Arkansas	Academic Challenge Scholarship	1991	Incarceration	2009

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Arkansas	Governor's Distinguished Scholars Program	1983	None	None
California	Cal Grant A	2000	Incarceration	2000
California	Cal Grant B	2000	Incarceration	2000
Colorado	Colorado Graduate Grant	1979	None	None
Colorado	Colorado Student Grant	1979	None	None
Connecticut	Roberta B. Willis Scholarship Program - Need-Based Grant	2013	None	None
Connecticut	Roberta B. Willis Scholarship Program - Need-Merit Scholarship	2013	None	None
Delaware	University of Delaware Other State Funded Scholarships	2007	None	None
Delaware	Delaware SEED Program	2005	Criminal Convictions	2005
Florida	Florida Student Assistance Grant Public	1972	None	None
Florida	Florida Bright Futures Scholarship Program-FAS Awards	1997	Criminal Convictions	1997
Georgia	HOPE Scholarship	1993	Drug Convictions	1993

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Georgia	HOPE Scholarship	1993	Incarceration	1995
Georgia	Zell Miller Scholarship	2011	Drug Convictions	2011
Georgia	Zell Miller Scholarship	2011	Incarceration	2011
Hawaii	Hawaii State Student Incentive Program	1977	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	1981
Hawaii	Hawaii B Plus Scholarship	2005	None	None
Idaho	Opportunity Scholarship	2007	None	None
Illinois	Golden Apple	1997	None	None
Illinois	Monetary Award Program	1967	Incarceration	1989
Indiana	Twenty-First Century Scholars Program	1990	Drug Convictions, Criminal Convictions	1990
Indiana	Indiana Higher Education Award & Freedom of Choice Grants (Frank OBannon Grant)	1965	Incarceration	2011
lowa	Iowa Tuition Grant Program	1969	None	None
lowa	Skilled Workforce Shortage Tuition Grant	2012	None	None

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Kansas	Kansas Comprehensive Grant	1993	None	None
Kansas	National Guard Tuition Assistance Program	1996	None	None
Kentucky	College Access Program (CAP) Grant	1990	Incarceration	1996
Kentucky	Kentucky Educational Excellence Scholarship	1998	Criminal Convictions	1998
Louisiana	Louisiana Go Grants	2007	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	2010
Louisiana	Taylor Opportunity Program for Students	1989	Criminal Convictions	1989
Maine	Doctors for Maine's Future	2009	None	None
Maine	Maine State Grant Program	1989	None	None
Maryland	Howard P. Rawlings Educational Assistance Grant	1991	Drug Convictions	1991
Maryland	Howard P. Rawlings Guaranteed Access Grant	1991	Drug Convictions	1991
Massachusetts	Massachusetts Access Grant	1992	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	Unknown
Massachusetts	MASSGrant	1965	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	Unknown

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Michigan	Tuition Incentive Program	1987	None	None
Michigan	Michigan Competitive Scholarship	1964	Incarceration	1981
Minnesota	MN State Grant	1971	None	None
Minnesota	Post-Secondary Child Care Grant	1989	None	None
Mississippi	MS Higher Ed. Legislative Plan	1997	Criminal Convictions	1997
Mississippi	Mississippi Resident Tuition Grant	1995	None	None
Missouri	Access Missouri Financial Assistance Program	2007	Drug Convictions	2007
Missouri	Access Missouri Financial Assistance Program	2007	None	None
Missouri	A+ Program	1993	Drug Convictions	1995
Montana	State SEOG Match	2005	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	Unknown
Montana	Governor's Postsecondary Scholarship - Merit	2005	Incarceration	2005
Nebraska	Vocational Rehabilitation	Unknown	None	None
Nebraska	Nebraska Opportunity Grant	2003	None	None

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Nevada	Nevada Student Access Grants/Scholarships	1993	None	None
Nevada	Governor Guinn Millennium Scholarship Program	1999	None	None
New Hampshire	Scholarships for Orphans of Veterans	1943	None	None
New Jersey	Educational Opportunity Fund (EOF) Article III Undergraduate	1968	None	None
New Jersey	Tuition Aid Grant	1969	None	None
New Mexico	Legislative Lottery Scholarship	1996	None	None
New Mexico	Athletic Scholarship	1977	None	None
New York	NYS World Trade Center Memorial Scholarship	2002	Incarceration	2002
New York	Tuition Assistance Program	1974	Incarceration	1995
North Carolina	Need Based Scholarship	2011	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	2011
North Carolina	UNC Need Based Grant	1971	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	Unknown
North Dakota	North Dakota Academic Scholarship	2009	None	None

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
North Dakota	North Dakota State Student Incentive Grant Program	1973	None	None
Ohio	Ohio College Opportunity Grant Program	1969	Incarceration	1981
Ohio	Ohio College Opportunity Grant Program	1969	Criminal Convictions	1970
Ohio	Ohio National Guard Tuition Grants	1977	Criminal Convictions	1977
Oklahoma	Oklahomas Promise	1992	Drug Convictions, Criminal Convictions	1992
Oklahoma	Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grant	1971	Incarceration	1995
Oklahoma	Oklahomas Promise	1992	Incarceration	2003
Oregon	Oregon Opportunity Grant	1999	None	None
Oregon	Student Child Care Grant	2007	None	None
Pennsylvania	Institutional Assistance Grants	1974	Incarceration	1988
Pennsylvania	Pennsylvania State Grant Program	1966	Incarceration	1969
Puerto Rico	Undergraduate Supplementary Aid	Unknown	None	None
Puerto Rico	Specific Academic Area Grant	2013	None	None

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Rhode Island	Rhode Island State Grant Program	1977	None	None
South Carolina	Legislative Incentives for Future Excellence (LIFE) Scholarship	1998	Drug Convictions, Criminal Convictions	1998
South Carolina	Palmetto Fellows Scholarship	1988	Drug Convictions, Criminal Convictions	2000
South Dakota	South Dakota Need Based Grant Program	1974	Drug Convictions	1997
South Dakota	South Dakota Opportunity Scholarship	2003	Drug Convictions	2003
Tennessee	HOPE Scholarship	2003	Drug Convictions	2003
Tennessee	Tennessee Student Assistance Award	1976	Drug Convictions	1990
Tennessee	HOPE Scholarship	2003	Incarceration	2003
Tennessee	Tennessee Student Assistance Award	1976	Incarceration	1992
Texas	Designated Tuition- Grants	2003	None	None
Texas	TEXAS Grant	1999	Drug Convictions	1999
Utah	Utah Higher Education Success Stipend Program (HESSP)	1996	Incarceration, Drug Convictions	1996
Utah	Regents' Scholarship	2008	Criminal Convictions	2008

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Vermont	Non-Degree Grant	2003	None	None
Vermont	Vermont Incentive Grant	1965	None	None
Virginia	Tuition and Fee Revenue used for Financial Aid - Undergraduate	2014	None	None
Virginia	VSFAP - Virginia Commonwealth Award	1992	None	None
Washington	College Bound Scholarship	2007	Criminal Convictions	2007
Washington	Washington State Need Grant Program	1969	None	None
Washington, DC	DCTAG	1999	None	None
Washington, DC	Mayors Scholars Undergraduate Program	2012	None	None
West Virginia	PROMISE Scholarship	1999	None	None
West Virginia	West Virginia Higher Education Grant Program	1968	None	None
Wisconsin	Wisconsin Grant - Private Nonprofit	1965	None	None
Wisconsin	Wisconsin Grant - UW	1973	None	None

Page	10	of	10
------	----	----	----

STATE 📤	PROGRAM NAME	YEAR PROGRAM CREATED	SYSTEM-IMPACTED POPULATION	YEAR RULE CREATED
Wyoming	Hathaway Scholarship	2006	Incarceration	2006
Wyoming	Hathaway Scholarship	2006	Criminal Convictions	2006